vast region thoroughly scouted over, minutely explored, its 
resources made known and wonderfully developed.

The distance m arched by companies and detachments during 
the three years specified, as shown by the records, foots up the 
grand total of one hundred and thirty five thousand seven 
hundred and ten (135,710) miles.

Much credit is due the troops who took part in the hard 
work, explorations, active scouting, expeditions against the 
Mescalero Apaches, and especially to those engaged in the cam­
paign against Victorio and his band of hostile Indians who were